
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday February 4, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of 1/7/2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Teresa Engels (#16522) seeks variance relief from the requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance by appealing the terms of sections 21.0302; 21.1002; 21.6001; & 21.6002 to allow for 
the alteration of an existing nonconforming unattached garage, located in the R-1 Single Family 
Residential District @ 1300 N Maple. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant Michael & Jana Mills (#16523) seek variance relief from the requirements of the 

Zoning Ordinance by appealing the terms of sections 21.0302; 21.1001; 21.6001; & 21.6002 to 
allow for the construction of a nonconforming addition onto a compliant attached garage, located 
in the R-1 Single Family Residential District @ 444 12th Ave NW 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Application to the Board of Adjustment #16522 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map, photos, original BP #6841  Mtg date: Feb 4, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Teresa Engels 
Property Address:  1300 N Maple 
Legal:    Lot 1 & N1/2 (5') vac walkway, Mount Olive Subdivision 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to alter an existing nonconforming 936 sq ft 

(26’x36’) unattached garage; said structure proposed to be repositioned, or a portion 
removed, so as to be located: 
• not closer than 3’ from the rear (east) property line, where a minimum 9’ is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibiting the alteration or establishment of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1002 Height & Placement Regulations for Accessory Structures;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from 

the natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required 

for any other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the 
minimum requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  

 
  R1 min Req’s    Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area  9,000 sq ft    12,264 sq ft   X   
Width  75’     84’    X   
Front  25’     W: >25’ / NA   X / X 
Side  9’     N: >9’/ will comply  X / X      
Side  9’     S: ±43.3’/ will comply X / X  
Rear (acc bldg) entered: parallel: 9’ / perpendicular: 20’ E: -3.5’ / 3’     NO / NO 
Blvd Rqts 15’ grass blvd / 2 trees  compliant   X 
Infr Rqts sw/trl, c&g    compliant   X 
Off-St Pkg* 2/sfd     5 / 5    X / X 
* To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another 
vehicle, and each must meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
1966  #B148 Mt. Olive Lutheran Church  house & att garage                    
1995  #6841  Doug & Teresa Engels  24’x36’ unattached garage  (a 26’x36’ grg was  
     w/10’ side & rear setbacks constructed (see BP))    
2002  #9520   Doug & Teresa Engels  3 season porch                     
????   NO BP  Doug & Teresa Engels   unlawful 8’x12’ shed    
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
In 1995, Doug & Teresa Engels were issued Building Permit #6841 for:  
 a compliant 864 sq ft (24’x36’) unattached garage,  

 to be constructed 10’ from the north (side), and 10’ from the east (rear) property lines.   
However,  
 a noncompliant 936 sq ft (26’x36’) garage was constructed,  

 encroaching 3.5’ over their east (rear) property line and into public right-of-way.  
Due to financing purposes, Teresa Engels comes now to this Board requesting to alter the 
structure (remove a portion of, or reposition) just enough to satisfy the financer. 
 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

• Currently, this compliant R-1 zoned parcel consists of a single family dwelling with attached 
(308 sq ft) single garage, a nonconforming unattached triple garage and utility shed. 

• There is a total of 7,392 sq ft of legal buildable area on this parcel (available for accessory 
structures), of which 2,146 sq ft (29%) is occupied by the primary structure (house 
w/attached garage).  

• Sufficient “backyard” buildable area exists on this parcel for compliant accessory structures: 
approximately 4,648 sq ft upon which to reposition this 936 sq ft structure without variances, 
and compliant with §21.1002(3a):   
Supplemental Provisions for Residential Accessory Structures greater than 200 Square Feet. 
a. A garage permitted prior to July 11, 2008 which is entered perpendicular to an alley shall not be 

located closer than nine (9) feet to the alley line. A garage permitted after July 11, 2008 which is 
entered perpendicular to an alley shall not be located closer than twenty (20) feet to the alley 
line. A garage which is entered parallel to an alley shall not be located closer the nine (9) feet to 
the alley line.   
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STAFF REPORT 
Application to the Board of Adjustment #16523 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, aerial view, elev view 

 

Mtg date: Feb 4, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Michael & Jana Mills 
Property Address:  444 12th Ave NW 
Legal:    Lot 31, Blk 2, Suttor's Heights Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a 1,521 sq ft addition, 621 sq ft (11.5’x54’) of 

which is nonconforming, onto an existing compliant 525.6 sq ft (21.9’x24’) attached garage; said 
addition proposed to be constructed:  
• 13.5’ from the front (west) property line, where a minimum 25’ is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302 prohibiting the design and creation of nonconforming structures;  
• §21.1001 Height & Placement Regulations;  
• §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the 

natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
• §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any 

other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum 
requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
  
  R1 min Req’s   Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area  9,000 sq ft   12,842.5 sq ft    X   
Width  75’    93.4’     X   
Front  25’    N: 30’/ 30’    X / X 
Front  25’    W: 29.5’ / 13.5’     X / NO 
Side  9’    E: ~38’/ NA    X / X      
Side  9’    S: ~39.4’ / 9.4’   X / X  
Blvd Rqts 15’ grass blvd / 4-5 trees grass & 1 tree    no 
Infr Rqts sw/trl, c&g   no sidewalks       no  
Off-St Pkg* 2/sfd    2 / ~4     X / X 
* To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another 
vehicle, and each must meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
1973 #693  house & att garage    Tomlinson 
2012 #14569   shed  12x16   Mills 
2015 #16273  bathroom remodel+ Mills 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• This compliant R-1 zoned parcel consists of a conforming single family dwelling with 

attached (525.6 sf) double garage.   
• The legal buildable area on this parcel is 6,088.5 sq ft, of which 1,672.8 sq ft (28%) is 

occupied by the compliant primary structure (house w/attached garage).  There is sufficient 
buildable area on this parcel to construct attached and/or unattached structures without 
variances.   

• This parcel lacks standard Blvd & Infrastructure requirements (Blvd trees & sidewalk); if 
application is endorsed, this board may consider fulfillment of any/all of those requirements 
in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building Permit. 
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